

Rural Municipality of West River

Resolution

Title: Planning Board Appointment

Motion Carried	Motion No	2023-57
Motion Lost	Date	September 28, 2023
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2023-08
Moved by Councillor Aaron MacEachern		
Seconded by Councillor Steve Pollard		

WHEREAS

According to Planning Act Section (9) (1), The Council of a municipality which has an official plan adopted under this Act or a previous Planning Act is responsible for the administration of the official plan within the boundaries of the municipality, and

WHEREAS

According to Planning Act Section (9) (3), The planning board has the following powers and duties:

- To investigate and survey the physical, social and economic conditions in relation to the development of the municipality;
- To recommend to the Council, for its adoption, an interim planning policy;
- To prepare and recommend to the Council for its adoption a proposed official plan;
- To prepare and recommend to the Council proposed alterations and additions to the official plan; (e) to recommend to the Council bylaws in respect of the official plan;

- To hold public meetings;
- when requested by the Council so to do, to prepare estimates of the cost of any public work, improvement, or other project; and
- To perform such other duties of a planning nature as may be requested by the Council, and

WHEREAS

This resolution bears the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole as discussed at a meeting held on September 14, 2023,

BE IT RESOLVED

The Council for the Rural Municipality of West River approves taking the powers and duties of the Planning Board according to Planning Act Section (9) (3) and authorizes the CAO to notify the Minister in accordance with Planning Act Section (9) (6).

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution.

Helen Smith-MacPhail

Laala Jahanshahloo

Mayor _

Chief Administrative Officer _____

